over the lifetime of a group of insurance contracts, as services are provided, but losses are recognized immediately if the
group of insurance contracts is onerous. No profit is recognised on initial recognition.

Under IFRS 17, the discount rate used to reflect the time value of money in the fulfilment cash flows is based on the
characteristics of the liability.

Impact of the adoption of IFRS 17
The impact of initial application of IFRS 17 on the consolidated financial statements was a decrease of Kes 608 million to
the Group’s total equity at 1 January 2022, net of adjustments relating to prior year adjustments amounting to Kes 290
million.

The various portfolios of business in the Group are impacted in different ways by the transition to IFRS 17. The reporting
requirements introduced by IFRS 17 also result in a shift of liabilities for segmental reporting purposes. As noted above,
the Group has provided the restated comparative information for 2022 in these consolidated financial statements.

Integrated Annual Report 2023114

The CIC Insurance Group PLC and Its Subsidiaries

31 Dec 2021 IFRS 17

measurement

Correction
of prior year

error
Reclassification

adjustments
 1 Jan 2022

As reported adjustments (Note 49) *Restated

KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000

ASSETS

Reinsurance contract assets 4,994,519 532,871 - (563,314) 4,964,076

Insurance contract assets
(previously deferred acquisition
costs and insurance receivables) 1,851,191 - - (1,851,191) -

Deferred income tax 1,206,098 11,251 - - 1,217,349

All other assets 33,489,028 - - (627,204) 32,861,824

Total assets 41,540,836 544,122 - (3,041,709) 39,043,249

LIABILITIES

Insurance contract liabilities 25,780,511 1,324,659 - (2,460,129) 24,645,041

Investment contract liabilities 546,552 - (413,828) - 132,724

Reinsurance contract liabilities
(previously reinsurance payables) 563,314 - - (563,314) -

Deferred income tax 485,042 (172,915) 124,149 - 436,276

All other liabilities 6,181,286   - - (18,266) 6,163,020

Total liabilities 33,556,705 1,151,744 (289,679) (3,041,709) 31,377,061

EQUITY

Share capital and premium 2,777,757 - - 2,777,757

Statutory reserve 1,128,818 (403,465) 289,679 - 1,015,032

Fair value reserve (265,412) - - - (265,412)

All other reserves (78,129) - - - (78,129)

Retained earnings 4,406,933 (171,349) - - 4,235,584

Non-controlling interest 14,164 (32,808) - - (18,644)

Total equity 7,984,131 (607,622) 289,679 - 7,666,188

Total liabilities and equity 41,540,836 544,122 - (3,041,709) 39,043,249

Included below is the reconciliation of the Group statement of financial position from IFRS 4 to IFRS 17 at transition:

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

Integrated Annual Report 2023 115

The CIC Insurance Group PLC and Its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

b. New Standards, New Interpretations and Amendments to Standards (Continued)

i. New standards and amendments – applicable 1 January 2023(Continued)

Implementation of IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts(Continued)